The descriptive survey research design was therefore, considered appropriate 

for the present study. 

The population of the study is comprised of all public secondary schools principals and 

teachers in Warri South Local Government Area of Delta State. Available statistics indicated that 

there are one thousand two hundred and forty-five (1,245) teachers in public secondary schools 

in Warri South Local Government Area of Delta State as reported by the Post-Primary Education 

Board as at November (2021).   

The sample size of this study is made up of two hundred and twenty (220) respondents.